Non-current 245,997 221,794 85,030 77,177
Current 2,930,500 2,864,676 1,630,266 1,566,891

3,176,497 3,086,470 1,715,296 1,644,068

(a)	 Retirement gratuity

Provision for retirement gratuity are for eligible employees and directors. The details of the retirement gratuity scheme are
disclosed in Note 2(d)(iii) to the financial statements. The provision is discounted at rates from 4.30% (2023: 4.30%). The
key assumption used by management to estimate the provision of retirement gratuity based on the basic salary over the
tenure of employment to date.

The amounts recognised in profit or loss are as follows:

   Group   Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

RM RM RM RM
Current service costs 79,342 80,968 67,648 70,283
Interest on obligation 10,685 9,579 3,580 3,237

90,027 90,547 71,228 73,520

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
as at 30 June 2024

68 MALPAC HOLDINGS BERHAD 199001005856 (197424-V) (INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

22.	 Provisions (continued)

(a)	 Retirement gratuity (continued)

Discount rate sensitivity analysis

The impact on changes of the significant actuarial assumption as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

   Group   Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

RM RM RM RM
Effect on profit after tax
Increase of 10 basis points 1,464 1,396 1,303 1,249
Decrease of 10 basis points (1,464) (1,396) (1,303) (1,249)

(b)	 Legal fee

The provision is made for legal services in respect of the Company’s litigation suit 109 (“Case 1”) as mentioned in Note 32
to the financial statements. The amount of provision is determined using the best estimate of the management based on
their past experience on similar cases.

23. 	 Non-trade payables

   Group   Company
2023 2023 2022 2023

 Note RM RM RM RM
Non-trade payables 23,950 1,536,627 - -
Deposit received (i) 164,950 10,000 - -
Accruals (ii) 616,923 634,630 405,145 470,127
Amount due to a subsidiary (iii) - - 2,841,336 2,846,517

805,823 2,181,257 3,246,481 3,316,644